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Fourth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

AUSTRALIAN  &  NEW ZEALAND  
TOKENS  

1020
Abrahams, Lewis, Hobart Town halfpenny, 1855 (A.2); 
Advance Australia (Taylor W.J.) Melbourne penny, undated 
(A.571); Annand Smith & Co, Melbourne penny, undated 
(A.15); Booth, I, Melbourne penny, undated (A.44); De 
Carle, Edwd & Co, Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.105); Hyde, 
Robert & Co, Melbourne penny, 1861 (A.284); Lipscombe, 
H, Hobart Town penny, undated (A.329); Mather, Andrew, 
Hobart Town penny, undated (A.356); Parker, R, Geelong 
penny, undated (A.409); Peace & Plenty, Melbourne penny, 
1858 (A.654). Very good - fine. (10)

$200

1021
Henry, R., Hobart penny, undated (A.225); Josephs, R., 
Newtown penny, 1855 (A.309); Milner and Thompson 
Christchurch pennies undated (2) and 1881 (A.378(2),379), 
E.Way Sydney check. Fair to extremely fine. (6)

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

1022*
Milner & Thompson, small size Christchurch penny, undated 
(A. 382). Brown and red, nearly uncirculated. 

$80

1023*
Taylor, Alfred, Adelaide penny, undated (A.567). Rim 
bruises, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$140

Private purchase from M. R. Roberts with their ticket.

1024
Various issues, as per Andrews numbers 103, 129, 243, 377 
(hole), 657; also Canadian halfpenny token (6) plus medals, 
medalets and check (9) including Royal Mint small silver 
medal 1837-1897. Fair - extremely fine. (20)

$150

MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS   

1025*
Keeling Cocos Islands, ivorine ten cents, 1913 (1866). Holed, 
otherwise fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 1893).

1026*
Keeling Cocos Islands, ivorine tokens, 1913, twenty-five 
cents (1884), one (479), two (830) and five rupees (430). 
Very good to extremely fine. (4)

$600

The first and second one ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 871,6).

1027
Commonwealth Of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps penny in brass. Nearly fine. 

$40
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1028*
Silverton Tramway Company Limited, Free Pass, First 
Class, 1904, in red leatherette fold-out with gold embossing 
(71x50mm, closed), inside with No.95 and printed, Free Pass 
First Class, also printed is Clerk of Petty Sessions, Broken 
Hill, below which are the conditions of issue and signature 
of the company secretary. Good very fine and rare. 

$140

part

1029*
Auto Car Club Tasmania, club checks for sixpence (5) in 
copper (24mm); one shilling (2) in copper (24mm) and two 
shillings and sixpence (3) in aluminium (24mm) (NH 3,5,6). 
Fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$100

part

1030*
Tattersalls Club Melbourne, tokens for sixpence, in brass 
(24mm) (15); one shilling in nickel (24mm) (22); two 
shillings, in bronze (24mm) (14); five shillings, in aluminium 
(24mm); together with Cavill tokens (4). The sixpence tokens 
all punched with five holes, good - very fine. (56)

$250

1031
Various Australian tokens, includes ferry passes, toll tokens, 
car wash tokens, gambling tokens, admission tokens, 
amusement tokens, club tokens and various others, some 
multiples; Telstra $5 smart phonecard (2, identical), Telecom 
$10 phonecard; Australian decimal plastic toy money (10). 
Mostly fine - very fine. (98)

$250
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PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA  

1032*
German New Guinea, one mark, 1894A. Toned, good very 
fine. 

$280

1033
Territory of New Guinea, shillings, 1935, 1938 (2), 1945; 
twenty toea, 1975 (3); one kina, 1975 (4); ten kina, 1975; 
proof set, 1975. Fine - FDC. (13)

$80

1034
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, shillings, 
1935, 1936, 1938, 1945. Very good - fine. (1kg)

$1,400

1035
Territory of New Guinea, pennies, 1936 (KM.6) (5), 1944 
(KM.7) (52); threepences, 1935 (KM.3) (11), 1944 (KM.10) 
(17); sixpences, 1935 (KM.4) (10), 1943 (KM.9) (8); shillings 
in .925 silver, 1935 (4), 1936 (3) (KM.5) (7), 1938 (4), 1945 
(2) (KM.8) (6). Good - extremely fine. (116)

$100

1036
Papua New Guinea, proof .900 fine gold one hundred kina, 
1975 (KM.9) (AGW = 8.61 g). FDC. 

$800

1037
Papua New Guinea, proof one hundred kina, 1975. In case 
of issue, FDC. 

$800

1038
Papua New Guinea, proof and mint one hundred kina, 1975. 
In case and pack of issue, uncirculated; FDC. (2)

$1,500

Ex Randolph S. Griffiths Collection.

1039
Papua New Guinea, gold one hundred kina, 1975 (KM.9) 
(AGW = 8.61 g). Uncirculated. 

$780

1040
Papua New Guinea, proof gold one hundred kina, 1976. In 
case of issue, FDC. 

$800

NEW  ZEALAND  

1041*
George V, Waitangi crown, 1935. Mottled light grey toning, 
over underlying brilliance, minor carbon spotting on the 
reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$5,000

1042*
George VI, sixpence, 1943. Spotted obverse, full original 
mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$40

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

1043*
George VI, threepence, 1941 and penny 1940. Both full 
original mint bloom, choice uncirculated. (2)

$300

part

1044*
Elizabeth II, threepence, 1956 no shoulder strap (2) and 
normal issue. First damaged, otherwise very fine. (3)

$70

Ex Mayor's Hoard.
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1045
Elizabeth II, penny, 1956, strapless variety. Good very 
fine. 

$60

1046
Elizabeth II, penny, 1956, strapless variety. Very fine. 

$80

part

1047*
George VI - Elizabeth II, penny and halfpenny collections, 
1940 - 1965. Mostly full original mint red, a few with toning, 
uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (48)

$500

1048
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 
1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985; proof silver dollars, 1976, 
1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1982, 1983 (2 each different), 
1984, 1985. FDC. (20)

$400

1049
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1969, 1979, 1990; mint dollars, 1974, 
1978, 1979, 1989 (4); proof silver dollar, 1990; proof set, 
1990; proof silver dollars five coin set, 1990. Uncirculated 
- FDC. (13)

$250

1050
Elizabeth II, proof silver dollars, 1975, 1976, 1978, 1979, 
1980, 1981, 1982, 1983 (2, Royal Visit & 50th Anniversary 
of Coinage). FDC. (9)

$180

1051
Elizabeth II, proof silver dollars four coin set, 1990, 
Celebration of Sport. FDC. 

$100

1052
Elizabeth II, mint dollars, 1989 (4); mint five dollars, 1997; 
mint sets, 1968, 1969, 1979, 1980, 1982; proof sets, 1989, 
1993; proof silver piedfort twenty cents, 1995; proof 
silver five dollars, 1996 (2, each diffrent), 1997; British 
Virgin Islands, proof set, 1973 (coins slightly impaired). 
Uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1053
Elizabeth II, 1967 - 2006, decimals collection, one cents 
to five dollars, in four Dansco Supreme albums, sold with 
collector's listing, a comprehensive collection with known 
varieties. Extremely fine - FDC. (318)

$1,000

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

1054
Elizabeth II, mixed dates decimals, five cents - two dollars, 
in tube holders by dates and denominations (approx F.V = 
$80). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. 

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1055
George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1949, 1953; halfcrown, 
1950; florins, 1933, 1934, 1964; sixpences, 1933, 1935, 
1936, 1943; threepences, 1933 (4), 1934 (3), 1939, 1940; 
pennies, 1959 (2); halfpennies, 1941, 1950, 1961; copper 
token for Ohope Milk Supply, One Pint; another unidentified 
two shillings token. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (26)

$50

1056
George V - Elizabeth II, various halfpennies (11), pennies (22) 
and threepences (12) in a fold-up holder, no 1935 threepence; 
various sixpences (31), one shillings (13), two shillings 
(4) and fifty cents, 1974, as well as 1976 twenty cents (4) 
(Unc) and 1989 dollars in packs of issue (4), all in a fold-up 
holder; crowns, 1949, 1953 in plastic holders; one dollars, 
1967 (2) Decimal Currency Commemorative, 1969 Cook 
Bi-Centenary, 1974 Commonwealth Games, all in plastic 
holders of issue; mint set, 1967. Poor - uncirculated. (109)

$120

1057
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpenny - crown, one cent - one 
dollar, assorted issues, 1933-1978; proof set, 1975; mint 
sets, 1967, 1968 (2), 1970 (without wallets) 1969, 1983; 
commemorative coin sets, 1969 Captain Cook (2); 1970 
Royal Visit; souvenir coin album, 1967 first and last currency 
issue; proof one dollar, 1979; proof Edward VIII silver 
medallic crown, 1936; together with Otago Centennial 
medal, 1948, in bronze (51mm). Sets and proof one dollar 
in cases or packs of issue, good - FDC. (320)

$120

1058
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1940 - 1965, halfpennies (24); 
together with assorted Chinese copper cash coins (1kg) from 
the Palmer River gold fields. Poor - extremely fine. (lot)

$150
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1059*
NZ Railways, presentation medal in gold (9ct; 8.25g; 
28x33mm), By C.E.S, pin-back but pin missing, obverse 
with inscribed initials, 'CC', reverse inscribed, 'Presented To/
Inspector Crutch/By The Platelayers On/Waipahi-Invercargill 
Section/of N.Z. Railways/On The Occasion Of/His Transfer 
To/Western District/1st May 1895'. Good fine. 

$350

1060*
Music Competition medal, undated, handcrafted in voided 
gold (9ct; total wt 8.49g; 34x40mm), with suspension ring 
and ribbon, obverse inscribed, 'P.N.C/S.B', unnamed. Very 
fine. 

$300

1061*
New Zealand Brass Bands Association, (N.Z.B.B.A.), 
Centennial Contest, Dunedin, prize medal in gold (9ct; total 
wt 14.76g; 29mm), by Mayer & Kean, with pin-back ribbon 
suspender, obverse inscribed, '1948', reverse inscribed, 
'Quartette'. Very fine. 

$550

AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS  

1062*
International Exhibition, London, 1862, prize medal in 
bronze (77mm) by L.C.Wyon (BHM 2747; Eimer 1553) 
edge impressed 'John Bell Class IV. ' Edge knocks and cut 
marks in fields, otherwise very fine. 

$150

Class IV - Animal and Vegetable Substances used in Manuafacture. John 
Bell awarded medal for 'Ram fleeces, for breeding qualities'.
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1063*
Visit of the Duke of Edinburgh, H.M.S. Galatea, 1867, in 
white metal (47mm) by T.Stokes, Melbourne (C.1867/2), 
holed for suspension, obverse with scrolled border. Good 
very fine. 

$100

1064*
H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh, visit to Victoria, 1867, laid 
the Foundation Stone of Melbourne Town Hall, in bronze 
(23mm) by T.Stokes Melb (C.1867/3). With patches of 
discoloration on obverse, very fine. 

$200

Lot 1065 part

1065*
Queensland Pastoral Society, Springsure, in silver (51mm) by 
J.S. & A.B.Wyon, inscribed on reverse, 'Awarded/To/Peter 
McIntosh Esq./for the best/Imported Ram/1868'. Edge nicks 
and surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$400

This is the medal illustrated on page 261 of Australian Agricultural Show 
Medals And Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle.

1066*
Great Western Downs Pastoral Society, Blackall, Prize Medal 
in silver (45.5mm) by F(lavelle) B(rothers) & R(oberts), 
struck at the Sydney Mint, inscribed on reverse, 'Executors 
of late/P. McIntosh Esq./"Lorne"/Best/Pen Rams under 12 
mos./1876. ' Surface marks and small edge nicks, otherwise 
very fine. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 88 (lot 870) John Chapman Collection. 
This is the medal illustrated on page 216 of Australian Agricultural Show 
Medals And Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle.
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1067*
Australian International Exhibitions, Sydney 1879-80, 
Melbourne 1880-81, Presentation medal in bronze (76mm), 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, obverse, bust of Albert Edward Prince 
of Wales K.G. President of the Royal Commission, engraved 
on reverse, 'T.Pugh/For/Services'. A few small spots and a 
small rub above ear, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$240

1068*
Australian International Exhibitions, Sydney 1879-80, 
Melbourne 1880-81, Presentation medal in bronze (76mm), 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, obverse, bust of Albert Edward Prince 
of Wales K.G. President of the Royal Commission, engraved 
on reverse, 'J.J.Calvert/For/Services'. A few small spots and 
a few surface marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$240

Mr J.J.Calvert was the Clerk of the NSW Parliament.
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1069*
N.Q.P.&A.Asstn (North Queensland Pastoral & Agricultural 
Association), in bronze (45mm), by R.C. (Robert Capner), 
reverse inscribed, 'N.Q.P.&A.Asstn/June 1884./Fancy 
Needlework/Miss K.Smith'. Some light rubbing on obverse 
and reverse and some surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$120

1070*
Rock(Hampton) Annual Regatta, 1887, prize medal 
handcrafted in gold (tested as 15ct; 8.36g; 39x25mm), pin-
back but pin missing, obverse inscribed, 'A.Bartlem/Stroke', 
reverse inscribed, 'ROCk. Annual Regatta/1887/Jnr Fours'. 
Very fine. 

$600

The Rockhampton Regatta was held on 23rd September, 1887. The weather 
was beautiful, and there was not an incident to mar the full success of the 
gathering. The management was a credit to the joint committee of the two 
rowing clubs who supervised the affair, the Rockhampton Rowing Club and 
the Central Queensland Rowing Club. S.W. Hartley and F. Linthwaite acted 
as judges; W. R. Holt was starter; W. M. Purcell, timekeeper; and G. Shaw, 
hon. secretary. The first event took place about 10 a.m., and the regatta lasted 
till about 6 p.m. A. Bartlem's crew from Central Queensland Rowing Club 
won the Junior Fours by 6 lengths. They also won the Maiden Fours.

1071*
Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888, in 
gold (18ct; 46.07g; 38mm) (C.1888/8), by Stokes & Martin, 
struck by Melbourne Mint, edge inscribed, 'R. W. The Mayor 
Of Melb. William Cain Esq. J.P. Ex. Comr'. Hairlines and a 
few contact marks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$4,000

1072*
Handcrafted fob in silver, (35mm) with loop at top, for 8 
Hours Committee, raised '8' in centre with rope surround on 
obverse, engraved '1889', reverse engraved 'John Dawson'. 
Good very fine. 

$200

Lot 1073 part



89

1073*
Queensland Pastoral & Agricultural Society, Ipswich, in 
bronze (49mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse inscribed, 
'Awarded to/R.H.Rogers & Co/for/Collection/Pottery/June 
1896.'. Cleaned, several tone spots, otherwise very fine. 

$350

1074*
Herberton Mining Pastoral & Agricultural Association, 
1899, in bronze (48.5mm) by Hardy Bros, Sydney, inscribed 
on reverse '1899/Original Designs/Christmas Cards/won 
by/Bradshaw Barker/Captain Q.D.F.'. Extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 88 (lot 1122) John Chapman Collection 
and then Ex Colonial Auctions.

1075*
Melbourne 8 Hours Anniversary Committee, 1900, in gilt 
silver (35mm) with rope surround and loop at top, engraved 
on reverse 'J.Donald'. Good very fine. 

$250

1076*
Melbourne 8 Hours Jubilee Anniversary Committee, 1906, 
in gold (30mm, 7.3g) with rope surround and loop at top, 
celebrating fifty years of The Trades Hall, engraved to 
'F.Coffey'. Very fine. 

$600

1077
First Australian Exhibition of Womens Work, Melbourne, 
1907, prize medal in bronze (29.5mm) (C.1907/4), by 
Newman, reverse inscribed, (Highest/Award For) 'Dr & 
Running/Neil St. Y.L.G.C.' (Drill & Running, Neil Street, 
Young Ladies' Gymnastic Class). Toned extremely fine. 

$70

1078
Medals, medalets, mostly recent Australian including ANS 
bi-metal, MCC, Perth Mint silver (cased) and noted a Buenos 
Aires 1st October 1911 in silver plate (65mm) by Rossi and 
a 1000 mark token 1923. Fine - uncirculated. (50)

$200

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

1079*
War Declared Aug.4.1914, S.A.C.T.&W.Assn (South 
Australian Commercial Travellers and Warehousemen's 
Association), medal in gilt bronze (26mm) (C.1914/10; 
Smith 596), with pierced suspension hole at top edge. Toned 
good very fine. 

$40
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1080*
Melbourne 8 Hours Committee, Diamond Jubilee, 1916, 
in sterling silver and enamel (26mm) with loop mount, by 
C.Bentley. Fine. 

$150

1081
Influenza Epidemic, 1918, badge hand inscribed in voided 
silver (35mm), no maker, pin-back, inscribed on obverse 'For 
Services Rendered During The Epidemic/1918' (M.-). Toned 
good very fine and extremely rare. 

$300

1082*
H.R.H. Prince of Wales Welcome to Australia, Dept of 
Education Victoria Anzac, in silvered (27mm), (C.1920/5a, 
a mule of C.1920/5 and C.1916/2). File test mark at top 
edge, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$100

1083
Masonic jewels, Royal Arch Companions breast jewel in gilt, 
no ribbon; Zadak Mark Lodge No.375 Advanced 4.7.22 
jewel in gilt on reverse of a shaved down George V Australian 
penny; gilt crown over white enamelled inverted triangle with 
gilt R emblem on ribbon; also a pin-back ribbon suspender 
in bronze. Stored in a single medal case, very fine. (4)

$50

part

1084*
Athletics, Trinity Grammar School, in oxidised silver plate 
(45mm), 'J Bell/Runner Up/Open Swimming/1930'; N(orth) 
S(ydney) H(igh) S(chool) enamelled sterling silver medal 
(30mm) 'NSBHS/Athletic C'ship/1930/Pole Vault (aeq)/D. 
Conway'; also Royal Life Saving Society in bronze (33mm) 
'D.F. Conway/22.3.34', another 'J. Brown/Aug. 1931'. 
Nearly extremely fine or better. (4)

$150

1085
Various medals and medalets, noted Sydney Harbour Bridge 
opened, 1932, in gilt (27mm) (C.1932/4) (8); Captain James 
Cook Bi-Centenary, The State Savings Bank of Victoria, 
1970, in gilt (34mm) (C.1970/23), in Stokes plastic holder; 
Two Centuries of Achievement, Australia 1988, Schmeling 
Artvideo Australia, in toned brass (48mm); Royal Life 
Saving Society, The Intermediate Star, reverse inscribed, 'B. 
Simpson/8-12-58'; The Vatican Collection, The Pavilion of 
the Holy See at World Expo 88, in gilt (39mm) (C.1988/24), 
in case of issue; 60th Anniversary of the end of World War 
II, 1945-2005, in bronze compound (38.74) in case of issue; 
Bicentennial Memento medal for School Students, in pack of 
issue with some autographs inside (C.1988/178); First State 
88 Darling Harbour, 1988, in gilt (32mm) (C.1988/31), in 
case of issue; Centenary of Federation Medallion for Primary 
School Students, 2001 in pack of issue; various others (9). 
Very fine - uncirculated. (25)

$150

1086
Grenfell Jubilee badge, 1866-1936, in gilt bronze and enamel 
(27x23mm), by Amor, Sydney, pin-back; The Australian 
Legion of Ex-Service Clubs badge (KC), in gilt and enamel 
(19x25mm), by Angus & Coote, Sydney, double lug back; 
Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial League badge (KC, 2-
figure type), by Simes, lapel button fitting stamped A53630; 
dog tags for Shire of Warringah, Municipality of Drummoyne 
(2), other tags with address and phone number (2), and 
another blank disc. Poor - very fine. (9)

$50
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1087*
H.R.H. Prince Henry "Duke of Gloucester", Souvenir the 
Royal Visit (1934), tinnie badge. Toning on back but the 
obverse extremely fine. 

$50

part

1088*
South Australia Centenary, 1936, Interstate Car Rally 
December 1936 bronze plaque mounted on timber desk 
stand, Centennial Naval Review 2001 card bronze medal. 
Good extremely fine. (2)

$100

1089
Various, includes Victory Medal, 1945 in silvered (27mm) 
(C.1945/9); Fifty Years Commonwealth of Australia, 1951, 
in bronze (31mm) (C.1951/6); C.V.V.T.M.C. (Council of 
Veteran, Vintage & Thoroughbred Motor Cars) display 
medal, Sept. 1980, in bronze (39mm), uniface; Bicentennial 
Medal Collection - Captain James Cook in nickel (27mm); 
Daily Mirror medal for The Ashes Series, 1989, in 
nickel (27mm); Sunday Telegraph Souvenir Medal, XIV 
Commonwealth Games, Auckland, 1990, in nickel (27mm); 
Freedom Medallion, Australia Remembers, 1945-1995, in 
gilt (27mm); Mentone Girls' Grammar School, badge in 
sterling silver and enamel (14x15mm), by Stokes, pin-back 
fitting missing); ID tag in cupro nickel (25mm), holed for 
suspension and inscribed on one side, 'P W'; also B P Clean 
& Co fully paid car wash token in nickel (30mm); other 
unidentified slot machine tokens (2, one nickel and one 
brass). Very fine - extremely fine. (12)

$50

part

1090*
N.S.W. Gould League of Bird Lovers, badges (2), in gilt and 
enamel, the first by Millers Ltd, Sydney, War Time Finish, 
with pin-back and reverse with details in relief, 'Scissors/
Grinder/1945'; the second also by Millers Ltd, Sydney, War 
Time Finish, with pin-back and reverse with details in relief, 
'Scissors/Grinder/1945'. Good very fine; very fine. (2)

$60

part

1091*
N.S.W. Gould League of Bird Lovers, badges (2), in gilt and 
enamel, the first by Millers Ltd, Sydney, War Time Finish, 
with pin-back and reverse with details in relief, 'Scissors/
Grinder/1945'; the second with no maker, with pin-back and 
reverse with details in relief, 'The/White Fronted/Chat/1948'. 
Very fine; some enamel chips, otherwise good fine. (2)

$60

1092
Boy Scouts, lapel badge in brass (18x23mm), with button 
lug; Lord Baden Powell The Founder of Scouting, tinnie 
badge (25mm); A,C.P.T.S.A (Australian Clay Pigeon Target 
Shooting Association), membership badge in gilt and enamel 
(27x29mm), 1949, with impressed number 3480 at base, 
with button lug; Blood Donor badge (KC), in gilt and enamel 
(14x24mm), by Swann & Hudson, pin-back; Australia badge 
featuring a kangaroo, in gilt and enamel (19x20mm), stick-
pin back; Fiji, SBC (Suva Bowling Club) badge in gilt and 
enamel (24x24mm), by Millers Ltd, Sydney, pin-back. Very 
fine - good very fine. (6)

$60

1093
Medical Society of Victoria, pair of car badges for a doctor 
in gilt and enamel, features the Rod of Asclepius, made by 
Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, each with two suspension screws, 
both numbered on the reverse A2049; NRMA, (National 
Roads and Motorists' Association) car badge, Mercury's 
wings at top, in chromed metal, by Angus & Coote, Sydney, 
with suspension bolt at base. Very fine. (3)

$100

Note: The Medical Society of Victoria car badges were last issued in 1962 
and were discontinued to be used in the 1970s.
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part

1094*
Melbourne, Lord Mayor's Tivoli Command Performance 
1955 Miriam Norma Miller Dancers in enamelled 9ct gold, 
brooch pin mounted (5.09g); also voided silver brooch pin 
badge with anchor motif with Hebrew and Greek letters; 
Brisbane World Expo Medal in silver 1988 by A.J. Parkes 
(C.1988/22); Canberra Tourist dollar 1983 by Stokes. Very 
fine - FDC. (4)

$300

1095*
Captain Cook, 200th Anniversary two medallion set, 1970, 
in .750 fine gold (2.5 ounces, 32 and 44mm) by the Royal 
Australian Mint for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36,37). In 
case of issue with certificate 303, FDC. 

$5,000

1096*
ANZ Bank, Employee uniform badge, c1970s, in silvered 
and enamel (38mm), by Stokes, Melb, pin-back. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$50

1097
Tasmanian Numismatic Society, Hobart Cup, 1874-1974, 
in sterling silver and in bronze (C.1974/7). Edge number 6 
on each, only 75 sets struck, uncirculated. (2)

$100

1098
Sydney 2000 Olympic Games, 6 pin collection comprising 
500, 400, 300, 200, 100 Days to Go and The Games Begin, in 
The Sun-Herald case of issue; Sydney 2000 Olympic Games 
badges (2, different) in official licensed collectable case of 
issue; also pure 999 silver pieces (4) from the mines at Broken 
Hill, NSW, with distribution card of Broken Hill Silver Sales. 
The sets uncirculated, the silver very fine. (2 sets + 4)

$50

1099
The Australian Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion 
Series, proof set of six medallions in sterling silver (ASW 
= 12.50 ounces). Outer with sticky black adhesion on top 
side otherwise, FDC. 

$400

1100
The Courtship Medallion set, six sterling silver medallions, 
each depicting courtship scenes in the later twentieth century 
(50mm) (ASW = 56.97 g each), by Michael Mezaros for 
the Royal Australian Mint. In silky oak case of issue, 
uncirculated. 

$350

1101
225 Years of Sydney Collection, the complete set of 24 
medallions in silvered copper (40 mm each), by Macquarie 
Mint (2013). FDC. (24)

$50
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1102*
Australia, Commonwealth Police (Force), 1960-79, cap 
badge (series 5), in silvered and enamel, by Stokes, Melb, 
two lugs on back. Good extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

1103
Tin badges, some advertising, mostly 1960s - 70s, many 
large size various subjects. Very fine - extremely fine. (approx 
60)

$50

Ex Jan McLaughlin Collection.

1104
Famous Australian made automobiles, nine medal sets, 
each medal depicting a famous car model on a gold plated 
penny - Holden Workhorses (2); Holden Torana; Ford GT. 
Uncirculated. (4 sets)

$100

1105
Holden, gold plated pennies with enamelled images of 
famous tourng car models, each on individual cards with 
information about Bathurst winners, 70 years of Legends, 
sets of seven. In official cases, uncirculated. (2)

$80

part

1106*
Girton Girls College, South Australia, lapel badge in voided 
gilt (27x17mm), pin-back; handcrafted fob medal in 9ct lined 
(32x30mm), ring top suspension; handcrafted fob medal in 
sterling silver with untested gold centrepiece (26x31mm), 
ring top suspension. Very fine. (3)

$100

1107
Badges, medalets, medals and tinnies, mostly schools, many 
enameled. Fair - extremely fine. (approx 150)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1108
Medals, medalets, badges, gaming tokens, buttons and other 
related ephemera, mostly membership badges to various 
Australian clubs and societies. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 
200)

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1109
Assorted medals and medalets, various themes, all base 
metal, mostly Australian, some large and heavy. Fine - 
extremely fine. (28)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1110*
Sydney Savage Club, oval badge in pressed copper 
(71x98mm), by Angus & Coote Syd(ney) and B.F., two 
pressed copper issues joined together, with two small 
pierced holes at the base of one side and on the other side is 
impressed, 'Guest Speaker'. Very fine. 

$100
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1111*
Sydney Savage Club, oval badge in pressed copper (71x98mm), 
by Angus & Coote Syd(ney) and B.F., membership name in 
print Eric Clegg, pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$140

1112
Various medalets, checks and tokens mostly relating to 
Tasmania, including Deloraine Club (2), Samuel Henry 
Deloraine penny 1857 (A.226). Fair to uncirculated. (20)

$200

1113
Assorted medals, medalets and advertising tokens, all base 
metal and relatively modern, a good proportion relating to 
the Royal Australian Mint. Mostly uncirculated. (approx 
110)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1114*
Royal National Agricultural & Industrial Asscn Q'Land, 
Life Member fob medal (KC), uniface in gold (9ct; 6.05g; 
23x28mm), ring top suspension. Good very fine. 

$300

Ex Roxbury's Auction House, Sale 104 (lot 753).

1115*
City Cricket Club Maryborough, prize medal handcrafted 
in gold (9ct; 3.92g; 33x33mm), with suspension ring but 
this missing, reverse inscribed, Presented/By/P.E.Hickey/To/
A.Goodwin/Best Batting Average/City C. C./Maryborough/
SEASn 1911-12'. Toned very fine. 

$180

1116
Queensland Police, Firmness With Courtesy shoulder patch 
(QC) (6); another With Honour We Serve (QC) (27, five 
varieties); also rank badges (2) and shoulder boards (3); W.A. 
Police shoulder patch. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (39)

$140

1117
Masonic, Grand Officer's Royal Arch Chapter jewel in gilt, 
with brass triple tau emblem on ribbon; Mark Member 
breast jewel; jewel made from a George VI penny, bowed 
in centre and reverse shaved and inscribed around the 
edge, 'Wollongong R.A. Charter 79' at the top and at the 
bottom, 'Advanced 4.9.98'; also Sydney Cricket Ground 
Female member's badge no.010867, 1974 - 1975, in nickel 
silver and enamel with acrylic coating to front. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$40

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

1118
Assorted medalets, medallions and transport tokens, mostly 
20th century, in various metals, includes some world issues. 
Good - extremely fine. (140)

$100

1119*
Federated Amalgamated Govt Railway & Tramway Service 
Association of Australasia, undated, in silver (23mm) with 
scroll mount, obverse, locomotive facing right, reverse 'One 
Industry' below mount with the six state names radiating out 
from a lantern, 'One society' below. Very good. 

$150

1120
NSW G.R., Railways 45 years service medal in bronze 
(50mm), reverse inscribed 'B.D. O'CONNOR'. Extremely 
fine. 

$40

Ex John. J Veltmeyer Collection, from Colonial Sale (lot 479).
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1121*
Scotch College Melbourne, uniform cap badge in voided 
silver and enamel (29x38.5mm), by Stokes, with two lugs 
on back, top of reverse numbered 1629. Very fine. 

$40

1122
Various uniform embroidered fittings, includes Randwick 
(Boys) High School embroidered pocket badges (2); NSW 
P.S.A.A.A. (NSW Public Schools Athletics Association 
of Australia) painted woollen breast pocket badge (KC); 
Daceyville C S 'Virtue and Faith' school blazer pocket 
embroidered badge (2, both KC); Fife Band embroidered 
titles for Daceyville School (2); tiger in a shield unidentified 
embroidered shoulder patch; senior scouts epaulettes in 
maroon (4, one with embroidered Boy Scouts symbol and the 
words, 'Senior Scouts'). Good fine - extremely fine. (13)

$50

1123*
Mackay Agricultural Pastoral & Mining Association, 
in silver (38mm), by T.S. (T.Stokes), reverse inscribed, 
'Champion'/(PRIZE/AWARDED TO)/ 'Rice & Co./For Best 
Bull in Show./"Regal Purple VI."; another in bronze (38mm), 
reverse inscribed, 'Rice & Co./for Pen of Fat Bullocks. ' 
Hairlines, otherwise very fine. (2)

$350

1124
Aircraft Production Commission badge, WWII, in blue 
enamel and chrome (31mm), employee's factory pass for 
Sector C, numbered 1575, by P.J.King, pin-back, serial 
number 1575. Very fine. 

$50

1125
New South Wales, Department of Motor Transport badges 
(2) in gilt and enamel (25x22mm), by Angus & Coote, screw 
back. Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$50

1126*
Governor of New South Wales, medal in gilt, silvered and 
enamel (45mm). A few small marks, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$60

Together with Office of the Governor, Sydney, letter of notification of dinner 
to mark the judicial life of The Honourable Michael Kirby AC, CMG at 
Government House on 25 May 2009; an official invitation card from Her 
Excellency Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of New South Wales 
and Sir Nicholas Shehadie AC, OBE to Ms K.Laing to attend such dinner.
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WORLD  BANKNOTES  

part

1127*
Azores, 20,000 reis 1905, Bank of Portugal, archival photo 
of front and back of specimen (P.13). Nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$100

Both in PMG holders as 58 choice about UNC.

1128
Canada, The Dominion of Canada, one dollar, Ottawa Jan, 
3, 1911, 763164 (P.27a). Very good. 

$60

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1129
China, Republic, Bank of China, 5, 10, 50 and 100 yuan, 
1940 (P.84, 85b, 87c, 88c). Fine - very fine. (4)

$50

1130*
China, Federal Reserve Bank of China, one yuan (1941) 
(P.J72a). Good very fine. 

$50

Sealed in a grading holder as 30 very fine.

1131
China, People's Republic, five hundred yuan, 1945 IV V III 
3088477 (P.843a). Fine. 

$520

Encapsulated by CCGA as "Repaired"

1132*
China, People's Republic, five yuan, 1956 V VIII I 6345572/3 
a consecutive pair (P.869). Extremely fine. (2)

$850

1133*
China, Bank of Chinan, five hundred yuan, 1945. Good 
extremely fine. 

$500

1134*
China, Republic, Japanese Military WWII, specimen 100 
yen (1945) (P.M21s). Uncirculated. 

$150

Sealed in grading holder by PMG as 63 choice uncirculated EPQ.

1135*
China, Collection Album of the fifth set of Renminbi, 2011, 
set of six banknotes each with matching serials 123682, 
(S.4078, 80-4, 4112, 4-6), album certificate number 0001855. 
Album held in sleeve with outer box, uncirculated. 

$250

1136
China, reproductions of banknotes of the 1949 issue, 5, 100, 
200 'spacious Pavilion' and 1000 'harvesting'; yuan (cf.P.814, 
836, 841, 849). Extremely fine. (6)

$50
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1137
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation 
Limited, ten to one hundred dollars (P. 182j (3), 192c, 197a, 
198a, 201d, 202d, 203c), Standard Chartered Bank, (P. 284b, 
285c, 286c, 282c), Bank of China (P. 329e, 330e, 331e). Fine 
to nearly uncirculated. (16)

$200

1138*
Hong Kong, Special Administration Region, Bank of China, 
one thousand dollars, 1st January 1999 (P.333f). Crisp, good 
extremely fine. 

$250

1139*
Hong Kong, Special Administration Region, Bank of China, 
five hundred dollars, 1st January 1999 (P.332f). Crisp, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

1140*
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation 
Limited, one thousand dollars, 1st September 2000 (P.206a). 
Crisp, nearly uncirculated. 

$250

1141*
Hong Kong, Standard Chartered Bank, one thousand dollars, 
1st January 1997 (P.289b). Light centre bend, crisp nearly 
uncirculated. 

$250

1142*
Hong Kong, Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation 
Limited, five hundred dollars, 1st January 1999 (P.204d). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$150

1143
Kuwait, Central Bank of Kuwait, ten dinars, 1968 (P.15c) 
issued 1980-91. Nearly uncirculated. 

$50

1144*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings 1st 
August 1934, Z 000001 (P.154). The very first issue, serial 
number 1 as presented to A.D. Park CMG secretary to the 
Treasury (1929-35). Has been professionally repaired of 
glue where originally tipped into a card frame, otherwise 
uncirculated and of the highest importance as the first ten 
shillings issued by the Reserve Bank of New Zealand.  

$30,000

In a sealed grading slab or holder by PNG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.

Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 2858, the Eric Moore Collection) and the Gary 
Lavin Collection Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 3075) (see the extensive 
footnote there), more recently sold via Joshua Lee of Auckland, Aventine 
Numismatics Auction No. 1.
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1145
Reserve Bank Of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1990), ten 
dollars, AAA prefix (P.176) uncut half sheet of sixteen and 
two uncut strips of four. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

1146*
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, one Palestine pound, 
Jerusalem, 30th September 1929, B 848609 (P.7b). With 
pinholes left front side, otherwise very fine. 

$1,300

Slabbed by PMG as 30 Very Fine, pinholes.

1147*
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, one Palestine pound, 
Jerusalem, 30th September 1939, V 671985 (P.7c). Flattened 
of folds and creases, 3mm repair to centre fold at top border, 
otherwise very fine. 

$1,100

1148*
Russia, Imperial Russian Government, one thousand pounds, 
Treasury Bill London, 22nd February 1916, 004257 Baring 
Brothers and Company LH, three punch hole cancellation. 
Extremely fine. 

$100

In Baring Brothers presentation pack with information leaflet.

1149*
Seychelles, Elizabeth II, Government of Seychelles, ten 
rupees, 1st January 1968 (P.15a). Faint marks back left 
margin, nearly uncirculated. 

$250

Sealed in a grading holder by PMG as 58 choice about UNC.

1150
Singapore, twenty-five dollars (P.4) and one hundred dollars 
(P.6d). Nearly uncirculated; extremely fine. (2)

$200

1151*
Singapore, ten dollars (1970) (P.36) A/76 016610 (radar 
number). Uncirculated. 

$150

Sealed in a grading holder by PMG as 64 choice UNC.

1152
South Africa, Reserve Bank, one and five rand, undated 
(1966) (P.109b, 112b); two (2), five, ten and twenty rand, 
undated (1973-84) (P.117a, 118c, 119e, 120e, 121c); one 
hundred rand, undated (1999) (P.126a); two hundred rand, 
undated (1994) (P.127a); ten (2) and twenty rand, 2005 issue 
(P.128a,b, 129b). Very good - uncirculated. (15)

$150

1153
Spain, Banco De Espana, five pesetas, 1935 (1936) (P.85); ten 
pesetas, 1935 (1936) (P.86); twenty five pesetas, 31.8.1936 
(1938) (P.87); fifty pesetas, 15.8.1928 (P.75) one peseta, 
22.7.1953 (P.144); five pesetas, 22.7.1954 (P.146); one 
hundred pesetas, 19.11.1965 (1970) (P.150); one hundred 
pesetas, 17.11.1970 (1974) (P.152). Virtually uncirculated. 
(8)

$140

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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1154*
Turkey, Central Bank of Turkey, ten lira, Law of 1930, B44 
020764 (P.156a). Original body, folds and creases, some 
foxing otherwise very fine and rare. 

$220

1155*
USA, one dollar, series 2003 K 95365588 E, with a cutting 
error. Uncirculated. 

$280

Encapsulated and graded by GDGC as 66 EPQ Gem Unc Cutting error.

1156
World banknotes, Australia, one dollar, Johnston/Stone 
(1982) (R.78); two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81); 
twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.406); Fiji, 
Governmen of Fiji, five shillings,1st June 1951 (P.29 var) (g 
- vg); Hong Kong, The Hong Kong And Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, five dollars, 31 October 1972 (P.181). Very 
good - good very fine. (5)

$50

1157
World banknotes, Australia, political "funny money", two 
dollars, undated; Greece, one thousand drachmai, 1.5.1935 
(P.106a); Germany, one thousand mark, 21.4.1910 (P.45a) 
one hundred thousand mark, 1.2.1923 (P.83a); Hungary, 
five hundred pengo, 1945 (P.117); one milliard pengo, 1946 
(P.125); Serbia, one hundred dinara, 1.5.1941 (P.23); Spain, 
one hundred pesetas, 1.7.1925 (P.69 var); North America, 
Confederate States, replica fifty dollars. Poor - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$40

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1158
World banknotes, including Australia (R.77) (2); Singapore 
(11), Hong Kong (11), Fiji, New Zealand, Noumea, J.I.M. 
(4), in half-filled album. Fair to uncirculated. (33)

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

1159
World banknotes, minor issues, includes Australian one and 
two dollars, Great Britain, Fiji, Ceylon, some priced. Fair 
- extremely fine. (approx 60)

$100

1160
World banknotes, including Australia funny money (24), 
two dollars with close to special numbers (R.87 (6) + 87 
(4), 77 (7), 219, 310); cheques and bonds (Austria), £1 War 
Savings Certificate, FD Covers 1959 (2); Ceylon, 1 rupee 
1939, 2 rupees 1938; Iceland, 5 kronur, 15 April 1929; BAF 
(3); USA one dollar (4); UK, £5 and £10 (Somerset); Ireland 
(Eire) £1, training note (11), all in First Day Cover album. 
Very good - uncirculated. (approx 80)

$150
Ex Jan McLaughlin Collection.

1161
World banknotes, including Australia (R.15 (2), 29, 31, 34b, 
74, 78 (9), 89 (2), 310 (folder)), Ghana, Gambia FD Covers 
(6), Tourist stickers, car racing stickers set of 45 satirical car 
cards, all in plastic album. Fair - uncirculated. (111)

$100

1162

World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
date range c1960 - 2000. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 60)

$30
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1163
World banknotes, China, Kirin Province, 5 and 10 tiao, 
private issue notes by Government Printer Yong-Heng; 
Nepal, 100 mohru (P.7), Armenia, 50 roubles, 1919 (P.6); 25 
roubles, 1918 (P.3); Hong Kong Chartered Bank, 10 dollars, 
1.1.1977 (P.74); Share Certificate, Land Mortgage Bank of 
India, 1863. Very good - uncirculated. (6)

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection, from Status Sale 337 (lots 7006, 7168, 7319) 
and Sale 306 (lot 7817).

1164
World banknotes, including China, People's Republic, 
Indonesia, nearly all from Asia. Fair - extremely fine. (approx 
60)

$100

1165
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
date range, c1942-1995. Poor - good extremely fine. (approx 
57)

$80
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1166
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
date range, c1975-2005. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 96)

$80
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1167
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
date range, c1910 - 2000. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (approx 
120)

$80
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection

1168
World banknotes, a type collection of paper money of four 
continents, Asia, Africa, Americas and Europe set up in 
four albums with maps of each country, mostly recent issues 
with lower denominations, an attractive arrangement of a 
collection, Asia (69), Africa (81, inc Zimbabwe 100 trillion 
dollars), Americas (51) and Europe (84). Fine - uncirculated. 
(285)

$500


